Particulars  In foreign currency In Indian rupees
Financial assets March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Trade receivables
USD 269.23  197.56 23,040.76  16,471.34
GBP 13.99  12.95 1,549.39  1,363.44
EURO -  -   -  -
AED 941.61  1,229.68 21,920.45  27,926.07
Total financial assets 1,224.83  1,440.19 46,510.58  45,760.85
Other financial liabilities
USD  -   -
Total financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. Although the
derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the
underlying transactions when they occur. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in respect of such loans is given.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(Amount in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax
31-03-2025 31-03-2024

USD Appreciation in INR by 5%  1,152.04   823.57
GBP Appreciation in INR by 5% 77.47  68.17
EURO Appreciation in INR by 5%  -  -
AED Appreciation in INR by 5% 1,096.02   1,396.30
USD Depreciation in INR by 5% (1,152.04)  (823.57)
GBP Depreciation in INR by 5% (77.47)  (68.17)
EURO Depreciation in INR by 5%  -   -
AED Depreciation in INR by 5% (1,096.02)  (1,396.30)
A positive number represents decrease in profits while a negative number represents increase in profits.

GRM OVERSEAS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 • 

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any non current obligations with floating rate
of interest. The Company has floating rate of interest in respect of current borrowings.

Interest rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings affected.With all other variables held constant,the Company’s profit before taxes is

[…]

Particulars  In foreign currency In Indian rupees
Financial assets March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Trade receivables
USD 269.23 197.56 23,040.74 16,471.34
GBP 13.99  -   1,549.39  -
EURO  -   -   -   -
AED 941.61 1,229.68 21,920.45  27,926.07
Total financial assets 1,224.83 1,427.24 46,510.58 44,397.41
Other financial liabilities
USD  -   -   -   -
Total financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. Although the
derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the
underlying transactions when they occur. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in respect of such loans is given.
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(Amount in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax
31-03-2025 31-03-2024

USD Appreciation in INR by 5% 1,152.04 823.57
GBP Appreciation in INR by 5%  77.47  -
EURO Appreciation in INR by 5%  -   -
AED Appreciation in INR by 5% 47.08  61.48
USD Depreciation in INR by 5%  (1,152.04)  (823.57)
GBP Depreciation in INR by 5%  (77.47)  -
EURO Depreciation in INR by 5%  -   -
AED Depreciation in INR by 5%  (47.08)  (61.48)

A positive number represents decrease in profits while a negative number represents increase in profits.

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group does not have any non current obligations with floating rate of
interest. The Group has floating rate of interest in respect of current borrowings.

 • ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

Interest rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on that